
Declaration of Conformity for goods  

Processed or repacked by AKO in bags smaller than 

20 kg (laminated film, rigid films, side and bottom sealed  

 

 
Pfad: V:\FSSC 22000\FSSC 22000 Deutsch\QMH Überarbeitet\5 Einkauf (VA)\Kunden Erklärungen VP_Ware_Sonst\Konformitätserklärung AKO Für 
Kunden_Homepage\Declaration Of Conformity Smaller Packaging Engl 11.12.2018.Docx 

 

Below please find in parts and extracts the declaration of conformity which we obtained 

from our supplier of the a.m. packaging material Our supplier confirmed us in his latest 

declaration of conformity, dated 11th December 2018, for all products which we process 

and pack in our company (in bags of 20-25 kg) the following:   

 BRC Global Hygiene Standard for (food) packaging and other packaging materials 
→ A hygiene-, cleaning- and pest control concept is implemented. The production of our packaging 
materials is effected according to the preconditions of the (good manufacturing practice, GMP) 
Regulation 2023/2006/EC, especially concerning the detection of potential hazards, evaluation of 
risks in connection with those and a system to govern recognized hazards (chemical, physical and 
micro-biological risks according to HACCP) for the usage with foodstuffs. 

We ordered random for many supplied types microbiological tests according to method § 64 LFGB 
on mesophilic aerobic bioburden 30°C (incl. pathogenic germs), yeast, as well as mold fungus. “As 
defined by LFGB and EC Regulation 1935/2004 there are no objections to the intended use of the 
tested article”. 

 „(Deutsches) Lebensmittel- und Futtermittelgesetzbuch“ (§ 64 LFGB), especially §§ 30 and 31 

(foodstuffs law) Regulation 178/2002/EC 

 (packaging and packaging waste) Directive 94/62/EC, including (modification-) Directives 
2004/12/EC and 2005/20/EC →no heavy metals cadmium (Cd), lead (Pb), mercury (HG) and 
hexavalent chromium, (Cr6+) (limit value < 100 ppm) 

 (REACH) Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 including (modification-) Regulation (EC) No 
1272/2008/EC and European Chemicals Agency (ECHA) candidate list valid at the time → no 
substances of very high concern (SVHC) (limit value < 0,1 mass percent) 

 (materials in contact with foodstuffs/ framework ) Regulation 1935/2004/EC, especially article 18. 
Traceability is ensured due to labels with our corporate letterhead and our charge number in 
relation with the carton-/ roll number! 

 (traceability and labeling of genetically modified organisms/ GVO-) Regulations 1829/2003/EC 
and (not subject to) 1830/2003/EC as well as Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 (allergens)→ no 
ingredients subject to labeling (limit value < 0,5%) 

 (recycled plastic-) ordinance 282/2008/EC 

 (plastic-) Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 including (modification-) Regulation (EU) No 1183/2012, 
202/2014, 2015/174, 2016/1416, 2017/752, 2018/79, 2018/213, 2018/831 and following 

 „Bedarfsgegenstände-Verordnung“ (BedGgstV), including (modification-) Regulation 17 

 Specifications of the respectively relevant recommendations of “Bundesninstitutes für 
Risikobewertung” (BfR) part A (e.g. III for polyethylene, VII for polypropylene, X for polyamide) 

  Enamels and coatings conform to the Europe Euro resolution AP(2004)1 and the FDA 21 CFR. 

 EuPIA-guideline for printing inks not intended to come in direct contact with foodstuffs, April 
2008,and the excluding list for raw materials for printing inks, October 2007 (issued by: CEPE 
Conseil European de L’Industrie des Peintures, of the Encres d’Imprimerie et des Coleurs d’Art, 
Brussels 
→ The must not be direct contact between printing ink and foodstuffs! 
→ UV-curing printing inks are not used resp. our packaging materials are free of photoinitiators 
from the TDI groups in terms of benzophenone (BP), 4-Hydroxybenzophenone, 4-
Methylbenzophenone (4- MBP), 2.2-Dimethoxy-2-phenylacetophenone and Isopropylthioxanthon 
(ITX)! 
→ Opinion delivered by our suppliers on nanoparticles / nanotechnology in printing inks and 
printing auxiliaries: „Pigments, filler and polymer dispersions are constitutional components of 
printing inks. The size of the particles embedded in the printing ink matrix is in the range between 
0.01 and 5 μm. This is the range of the large nano- and the smaller submicroparticles. These 
particles are entirely coated bythe binders for printing inks. Due to that fact dust particles do not 
get released neither during the processing nor from the printed printing ink which possibly could 
get inhaled. In regard of nanoparticles the contend of nanoparticles in printing inks- and coatings 



Declaration of Conformity for goods  

Processed or repacked by AKO in bags smaller than 

20 kg (laminated film, rigid films, side and bottom sealed  

 

 
Pfad: V:\FSSC 22000\FSSC 22000 Deutsch\QMH Überarbeitet\5 Einkauf (VA)\Kunden Erklärungen VP_Ware_Sonst\Konformitätserklärung AKO Für 
Kunden_Homepage\Declaration Of Conformity Smaller Packaging Engl 11.12.2018.Docx 

 

is of no importance for the risk analysis of packaging and other printed products. This information 
is based on the current state of our knowledge and experience.“ 

 The glues used meet in their composition the specifications of FDA 21 CFR § 175.105 as well as 
the recommendation XXVIII of the BfR. The completely cured glue meets the specifications of the 
guideline 2002/27/EC including the above mentioned change directive saying that the content of 
primary aromatic amines in foodstuffs shall be beyond the detection limit value of 0,01 mg/kg 
foodstuffs (expressed as aniline). 
 

 



Declaration of Conformity for goods  

Processed or repacked by AKO in bags smaller than 

20 kg (laminated film, rigid films, side and bottom sealed  

 

 
Pfad: V:\FSSC 22000\FSSC 22000 Deutsch\QMH Überarbeitet\5 Einkauf (VA)\Kunden Erklärungen VP_Ware_Sonst\Konformitätserklärung AKO Für 
Kunden_Homepage\Declaration Of Conformity Smaller Packaging Engl 11.12.2018.Docx 

 

 

 

 



Declaration of Conformity for goods  

Processed or repacked by AKO in bags smaller than 

20 kg (laminated film, rigid films, side and bottom sealed  

 

 
Pfad: V:\FSSC 22000\FSSC 22000 Deutsch\QMH Überarbeitet\5 Einkauf (VA)\Kunden Erklärungen VP_Ware_Sonst\Konformitätserklärung AKO Für 
Kunden_Homepage\Declaration Of Conformity Smaller Packaging Engl 11.12.2018.Docx 

 

 



Declaration of Conformity for goods  

Processed or repacked by AKO in bags smaller than 

20 kg (laminated film, rigid films, side and bottom sealed  

 

 
Pfad: V:\FSSC 22000\FSSC 22000 Deutsch\QMH Überarbeitet\5 Einkauf (VA)\Kunden Erklärungen VP_Ware_Sonst\Konformitätserklärung AKO Für 
Kunden_Homepage\Declaration Of Conformity Smaller Packaging Engl 11.12.2018.Docx 

 

 

 

Kindly note that we do not give any guaranty for the data given above.  

Rev. 05/ Dezember 2018 


